

No. 21-1429

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZHANG JINGRONG, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH

*Counsel of Record*

REBEKAH RICKETTS

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Historical practices and understandings confirm that outdoor religious gatherings are “places of religious worship.” .....	4
A. Historical practices and understandings before the Founding treated outdoor gatherings as places of religious worship.....	5
B. Historical practices and understandings from the Founding until 1994 treated outdoor gatherings as places of religious worship.....	15
II. Gatherings like Petitioners’ fall squarely within traditional notions of “places of religious worship.” .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020) .....	1, 22
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , No. 21-15295 (9th Cir.) .....	1, 21
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass’n v.</i> <i>Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	1, 21
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	1, 22
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) .....	4, 22
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 21-35220 (9th Cir.) .....	1, 21
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. 248 .....	22
Act of Uniformity 1662, 14 Car.II, c.4 .....	9

Conventicle Act 1664, 16 Car.II c.4 .....	9-10
Five Mile Act 1665, 17 Car.II, c.2 .....	10
<i>De hæretico comburendo</i> , 2 Hen.IV c.15 (1401) .....	8
Records of the Parliaments of Scotland 1670/7/11.....	11, 12
Second Conventicle Act 1670, 22 Car.II, c.1 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
I <i>Chaucer's Canterbury Tales</i> (Alfred W. Pollard ed., 1894) .....	7
<i>27,000 Prayer Pilgrims Hear Randolph, Wilkins And King in D.C. March,</i> Cleveland Plain Dealer, May 24, 1957 .....	19
Terence Bailey, <i>The Processions of Sarum and the Western Church</i> (1971) .....	6
Bible, Revised Standard Version (RSV) .....	5, 6
Michael J. Braddick, <i>State Formation in Early Modern England c. 1550-1700</i> (2000) .....	9
Irving Brant, <i>The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning</i> (1965). .....	11

Joseph Epes Brown & Emily Cousins, <i>Teaching Spirits: Understanding Native American Religious Traditions</i> (2001).....	21
Steven G. Calabresi & Abe Salander, <i>Religion and the Equal Protection Clause: Why the Constitution Requires School Vouchers</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 909 (2013) .....	15, 16, 17
Paul K. Conkin, <i>Cane Ridge: America's Pentecost</i> (1990).....	17, 18
Michael J. Crawford, ed., <i>The Spiritual Travels of Nathan Cole</i> , 33 Wm. & Mary Q. 89 (1976).....	12
Joseph H. Dahmus, <i>The Prosecution of John Wyclif</i> (1952).....	8
Daniel L. Dreisbach, <i>Reading the Bible with the Founding Fathers</i> (2017) .....	5
Natalie Eilbert, <i>For Hindus in Green Bay and Fox Valley, Holi Festival splashes vibrant colors across a world dulled by a pandemic</i> , Green Bay Press-Gazette, Mar. 22, 2022.....	21
Marian Fam, <i>US Muslims Try to Balance Eid Rituals with Virus Concerns</i> , Associated Press, May 24, 2020 .....	22

Raymonde Foreville, <i>Le Jubilé de Saint Thomas Becket</i> (1958) .....	7
Annie Groer, <i>A Home for the Holiday: Prefab Sukkahs Help Preserve a Centuries-Old Jewish Tradition</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 9, 2003 .....	21
Geoffrey Holmes, <i>The Making of a Great Power: Late Stuart and Early Georgian Britain, 1660-1722</i> (1993) .....	9
Anne Hudson, <i>The Premature Reformation: Wycliffite Texts and Lollard History</i> (1988).....	7
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty's Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012) .....	10
Charles A. Johnson, <i>The Frontier Camp Meeting: Religion's Harvest Time</i> (1955) .....	18
Thomas S. Kidd, <i>George Whitefield: America's Spiritual Founding Father</i> (2014) .....	12, 13
<i>Knighton's Chronicle 1337-1396</i> (G.H. Martin ed. & trans., 1995) .....	7
Bernard Lafayette, Jr. & Kathryn Lee Johnson, <i>In Peace and Freedom: My Journey in Selma</i> (2013) .....	20

Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Second Adoption of the Free Exercise Clause: Religious Exemptions Under the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 88 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1106 (1994) .....	17
Lewis P. Little, <i>Imprisoned Preachers and Religious Liberty in Virginia</i> (1938) .....	13, 14
<i>Lollards of Coventry 1486-1522</i> (Shannon McSheffrey & Norman Tanner eds. & trans., 2003) .....	8
Howard Loxton, <i>Pilgrimage to Canterbury</i> (1978) .....	7
James Madison, Letter to William Bradford (Jan. 24, 1774) .....	14
William C. Martin, <i>A Prophet with Honor: The Billy Graham Story</i> (rev. 2018) .....	19
Lisa McClain, <i>Without Church, Cathedral, or Shrine: The Search for Religious Space Among Catholics in England, 1559-1625</i> , 33 <i>The Sixteenth Century J.</i> 381 (2002) .....	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary L. Rev.</i> 2105 (2003) .....	13

Neil McIntyre, <i>Presbyterian Conventicles in Restoration Scotland, 45 Scottish Church History</i> (2016) .....	11, 12
Josh McMullen, <i>Under the Big Top: Big Tent Revivalism and American Culture, 1885-1925</i> (2015) .....	18
Andrew R. Murphy, <i>Liberty, Conscience, and Toleration: The Political Thought of William Penn</i> (2016).....	10
Musalla, 3 <i>The Grove Encyclopedia of Islamic Art and Architecture</i> 32 (Jonathan M. Bloom & Sheila S. Blair eds., 2009) .....	21
Ben Nilson, <i>Cathedral Shrines of Medieval England</i> (1998).....	7
Robert A. Pratt, <i>Selma’s Bloody Sunday: Protest, Voting Rights, and the Struggle for Racial Equality</i> (2017).....	20
“Prayer Pilgrimage Program, 1957,” <i>Papers of A. Philip Randolph</i> (on file with Library of Congress).....	19
Albert J. Raboteau, <i>Slave Religion: The “Invisible Institution” in the Antebellum South</i> (2004) .....	15, 16
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Beyond Belief, Beyond Conscience: The Radical Significance of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> (2020) .....	9, 12, 14

Peter Randolph, <i>Sketches of Slave Life: or, Illustrations of the 'Peculiar Institution'</i> (1855) .....	16
Jeffrey L. Rubenstein, <i>A History of Sukkot in the Second Temple and Rabbinic Periods</i> (2020) .....	6
Robert Baylor Semple, <i>I History of the Rise and Progress of the Baptists in Virginia</i> (rev. 1894) .....	13
C.H. Spurgeon, <i>Open Air Preaching</i> (1877) .....	5
James Taylor, <i>The Scottish Covenanters</i> (1887) .....	11, 12
Alexandra Walsham, <i>The Reformation of the Landscape: Religion, Identity, and Memory in Early Modern Britain and Ireland</i> (2011) .....	9
<i>We'll March: Prayer Pilgrimage to Capital Planned, The Baltimore Afro-American, Feb. 23, 1957</i> .....	19
